FINANCE DEPARTMENT
(PFMS-BUDGET DIVISION)
Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi
4'™" Level, B-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi

F.No.47/3/2021-ACc/ 28 88-"A590 Dated: 08 /19 /;022

ENDORSEMENT

The copy of under mentioned Office Memorandum is forwarded

herewith for information and necessary action to the following:

1. All Head of Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi

2. Dy. Controller of Accounts (Accounts), Principal Accounts Office,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi. |

3. Guard File/Website of Finance Department.
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(D.BGUPTA)

JOINT DIRECTOR (BUDGET)

NAME OF ]
MINISTRY/ OM NO. & DATE SUBJECT,

DEPARTMENT

PFMS (HQ), | V-12019/1/2020- Regarding deployment of
Controller General of PFMS/CNo-3028/5693 Browser Neutral DSC utility
Account, dated 29.11.2022 w.e.f01.11.2022.

Department of
Expenditure, ,
Ministry of Finance,
Government of India ]




;ol/c/

E‘%@Eﬁmaﬂﬁ Mailbox of sanjeevgb

Subject: Fwd: OM on deployment of Neutral Browser DSC utility for DSC

Payments-reg.
From: Vikash Arora <vik.aro@gov.in> on Tue, 29 Nov 2022 16:20:48

To: "sanjeevgb" <sanjeevgb@rediffmail.com>

1 attachment(s) - OM_dated_29th_Nov_2022.pdf (1.61MB)

From: "Sunil Kumar" <sunil.kr48@gov.in>
To: "Sandeep Tarachand Uke" <st.uke@nic.in>, "Vanlaldina Fanai" <cfc.moca@gov.in>, "AK SINGH"

<ak.singh72@gov.in>, camowr41@gmail.com, "Shakuntala" <shakuntala.23@gov.in>, "ssharan" <ssharan@nic.in>,
"Controller Of Accounts" <ca-moes@nic.in>, "Chief Controller of Accounts MeitY" <cca.meity@gov.in>, "Arvind Kumar"
<arvind.kumar69@nic.in>, "Chief Controller of Accounts" <cca.mnre@gov.in>, "ChiefController Accounts" <cca-

, mocf@gov.in>, "Bharati Das" <bharati.das@gov.in>, "Binod Kumar" <binod.kumar65@nic.in>, cca-mohfw@gov.in,

~"Dr(Mrs) Dr. Kavitha Gotru" <kavitha.gotru@nic.in>, "Pr CCA Home" <prcca@mha.gov.in>, "Madan Mohan"
<m_maohan@gov.in>, "Avtar Singh Sandhu" <cca-mohua@gov.in>, "Bhupal Nanda" <bhupal.nanda@nic.in>, "Santosh
Kumar" <cca-mole@gov.in>, "SakeshPrasadSingh ContollerofAccount" <sakesh.singh89@nic.in>, "Shravan Kumar"
<shiravan.kumar75@gov.in>, "Santosh kumar" <santosh.kumar63@gov.in>, "C Maheshwaran" <c.maheshwaran@nic.in>,
"R D Chouhan" <rd.chouhan@nic.in>, "Ram Darash Chouhan" <cca-mord@gov.in>, "Akhilesh Jha" <ccal.dst@nic.in>,
"Akhilesh Jha" <jha.akhilesh@gov.in>, "Vineeta Barwa" <vineeta.barwa61@gov.in>, "BSagar" <bsagar@gov.in>, "Sh.
Binod Kumar" <cca-agri@gov.in>, "s.patel" <s.patel@nic.in>, cca-moes@nic.in, camoes@nic.in, "TARANJIT SINGH"
<taranjit.singh@nic.in>, "Chandan Mishra Dwivedi" <chandan.dwivedi@nic.in>, "Sanjeev Shrivastava"
<s.shrivastava@nic.in>, "Deo Kumar" <deokumar.1964@gov.in>, "Akhilesh Jha" <ccal.dst@gov.in>

Cc: "Rajinder Kaur" <rajinderkaur.1969@gov.in>, "Jaspal Kaur" <jk.pradyot@gov.in>, "Venkateshwara Chittety"
<cv.prasad@gov.in>, harishsrivastava@nic.in, "Sanchita Shukla" <sanchita.shukla@nic.in>, "Dipankar Sengupta"
<dipankar.s@nic.in>, "VIVEK" <vivekj@nic.in>, "Rajendra Prasad" <rajendra@nic.in>, "Yogesh kumar Meena"
<yogesh.meena@nic.in>, "Anjana Vashishtha" <a.vashishtha@nic.in>, "Neeraj Kulhari" <neeraj.kulhari@nic.in>, "Vijay
Choudhary" <vijay.choudhary82@nic.in>, "Manish Raut" <manish.raut@gov.in>, "RAHUL GARG" <rahulg.13@gov.in>,
"Vinay Muthukumar” <v.muthukumar@gov.in>, "KAUSHAL" <kaushal.50@gov.in>, "Anupam Raj" <anupam.raj@gov.in>,
osdbkg3@gmail.com, "Amit Joshi" <osdbanking.pfms-cga@gov.in>, "Rekha Dahiya" <rek.dah@gov.in>, "Parveen Sethi"
<parveen.sethi@gov.in>, "Naresh Kumar" <naresh.kumar65@gov.in>, "RAKESH KUMAR JAIN" <rakesh.jain72@gov.in>,
"Atul Kansra" <atul.kansra@meity.gov.in>, "B.P.Yadav B" <bpyadav.17@gov.in>, "gera rajeev69"
<gera.rajeev69@gmail.com>, "Vimmi Vij" <vimmi.vij@gov.in>, psbpfms@gmail.com, "Geetanjali" <geetanjali.72@nic.in>,
“NK MEHTA" <mehta.nk@mea.gov.in>, "cpsms ksri" <cpsms.ksri@gmail.com>, "Pawan Kumar" <pawan.kr68@nic.in>,
"Anup Katoch" <anup.katoch@gov.in>, "deepshikha 17" <deepshikha.17@gov.in>, "Vikram Singh"
<vikramsingh.65@gov.in>, "Sunil Kumar" <sunil.kr4é8@gov.in>, "MANAVMITTAL MANAVMITTAL"

<manavmittal. 17@gov.in>, "amitabh tripathy" <amitabh.tripathy@gmail.com>, venkateswarratna@gmail.com,
"shyamsunder 36" <shyamsunder_36@ymail.com>, "Jahar Lal Chakraborty" <jaharlal.chakraborty@gov.in>, "Raju Sarkar"
<raju.sarkar@gov.in>, "B.C.Trivedi" <bijay.trivedi@gov.in>, "sihare.nk" <sihare.nk@gov.in>, manorma2807 @gmail.com,
atulkharadi@gmail.com, "Pankaj Jain" <pankaj.jain75@gov.in>, "deepshikha kapoor" <deepshikha.kapoor@yahoo.com>,
"AjayAlok" <ajayalok.17@gov.in>, ramsinghnewdelhi@gmail.com, "Ran Vijay Singh" <ranvijay@dbt.nic.in>,
ratankrchoudhary@gmail.com, kuprav@rediffmail.com, vimalajoseph@rocketmail.com, "C. Deepa" <cdeep.72@nic.in>,
"A.RAJESH" <arajesh.17@gov.in>, "SOBHA JAYAN" <sobha.jayan@gov.in>, sanjaykhurana9551@gmail.com,
srawatb220@yahoo.co.in, "Ajay Kumar" <ajaykumar.7 1@gov.in>, "SUNIL KUMAR" <sunil.mishra1971@gov.in>, "ksh
nobo" <ksh_nobo@yahoo.com>, issingh408@gmail.com, monojitbhatt@gmail.com, rdas87520@gmail.com, "Gopal Singh
Rawat" <gopal.rawat67@nic.in>, "MANISH KUMAR" <kumar.manish@nic.in>, secfd@gujarat.gov.in, "Athuw Pfozhe"
<athuw.17@gov.in>, spmupfmsbhubaneswar@gmail.com, rajnagpal011@gmail.com, "LAXMIKANT MEENA"
<laxmikant.meena1968@gov.in>, "ramji meena" <ramji.meena@yahoo.in>, "MADAN LAL YADAV"
<madanlal.yadav@bsf.nic.in>, abhashcjha@gmail.com, spmusikkim@gmail.com, "T.V.Ranganathan"
<tranganathan41@gov.in>, hayathpfms@gmail.com, msrinivasvirinchi@gmail.com, ramnaikmh5@gmail.com, "spmu
agartala" <spmu.agartala@gmail.com>, "KESHABCHANDRA PAL" <keshabchandrapal.17@gov.in>,
anuragdws@gmail.com, bibek5622@yahoo.co.in, goyalsk1964@gmail.com, "Jugjeev Kaur" <jugjeev.kaur@gov.in>,
birendrapanda@gmail.com, stsno2k@gmail.com, akbhatnagar1967@gmail.com, "R.RajendranNair R"
<rrajendrannair.17@gov.in>, "V.Mangala V" <vmangala.17@gov.in>, "C.T.Uma C" <ctuma.17@gov.in>, "appfms spmu"
<appfms.spmu@gmail.com>, "spmu arp" <spmu.arp@gmail.com>, "helpdeskpfms assam"”
<helpdeskpfms.assam@gmail.com>, "PFMS SPMU GOA" <spmu.goa-pfms@gov.in>, "spmupfms guj"
<spmupfms.guj@gmail.com>, spmushimla@gmail.com, "Pfms jk" <Pfms.jk@gmail.com>,
pfmsspmujharkhand@gmail.com, "Ratan Kumar" <helpdesk jhr-pfms@gov.in>, "pfms spmu kerala"
<pfms.spmu.kerala@gmail.com>, "mp pfms" <mp.pfms@gmail.com>, biharpfms1@gmail.com, "rajasthan pfms"
<rajasthan.pfms@gmail.com>, "cpsms gsr" <cpsms.gsr@gmail.com>, spmumz@gmail.com, "ANOOP KUMAR"
<anoop.k87@gov.in>, "Uma Ganesan" <umaganesan.17@gov.in>, "Dev Raj" <devraj.17@gov.in>,
"NirajKumarSrivastawa NirajKumarSrivastawa" <niraj.morth@gov.in>, "SAVITA" <savita. 1969@mbha.gov.in>, "Vikash
Arora" <vik.aro@gov.in>, pfmspmharyana@gmail.com, "PRAMOD S GHILDIYAL" <ghildiyal.9569@@gov.in>, "Sudhir



. Kumar" <sudhirkr1969@gov.in>, cgpfms@gmail.com, "S Vishwakarma" <s.vishwakarma@gov.in>, "A.O. SPMU-PFMS- 090‘0/ Ve
" CHENNAI" <spmu.tn-pfms@gov.in>, pfmsspmutn@gmail.com, "Anil Kumar Mahendru" <anil.mahendru@gov.in>,

"Karthika J. Kumar" <karthika.jkumar1@gov.in>, "PRIYANKA NASHINE" <priyanka.nashine@gov.in>, "faizali khan"

<faizali. khan@nic.in>, "menaka kumari" <menaka.kumari@nic.in>, "Rajeev Ranjan" <rajeev.ranjan17@gov.in>

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2022 4:14:24 PM
Subject: OM on deployment of Neutral Browser DSC utility for DSC Payments-reg.

Respected Sir/Madam,

| am directed to circulate the attached OM No- V12019/1/2020-PFMS/CNo-
3028/5683 dated 29/112022 regarding deployment of Neutral Browser DSC utility
for DSC payment files.

In this regard, you are requested to inform the concerned FAs/PDs of your
division.

For any technical assistance, the Email IDs given in the OM itself may be
contacted. :

@sSr. AQ, ITD/PFMS (Helpdesk),

Please upload this OM on CGA/PFMS website.
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V-12019/1/2020-PFMS/CNo0-3028/ 5 692
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure
Controller General of Accounts

Public Financial Management System (HQ)
3"Floor Shivaji Stadium Annexe-

New Delhi-110001
Dated: - 29 /11/2022

Office Memorandum

In supersession of this office OM dated 19/10/2022 whereby all agency
users were informed about the deployment of Browser Neutral DSC utility w.e.f
01/11/2022. The utility was deployed for all the agency users initiating payment
under DBT/EAT/SNA/CNA payments through DSC.

2. In this regard, it is stated that due to some technical issues, arising due to
deployment of browser neutral, DSC utility, payment files that are signed by
agencies through window-based utility have been rejected by the payee banks for
which PFMS has received ‘NACK’ response from the concerned Banks. To eliminate
inconvenience to the agencies due to this technical glitch, following has been

decided that: -
1) Withdrawal of window-based signing utility till further orders.
2) Agencies will continue to sign the files through old DSC utility till further orders.

3) All files for which NACK has been received from the concerned banks will be
rejected at PFMS end and all the agencies will have to generate new payment files
for the same beneficiaries / Vendors, if payment have not been made earlier
through another files for these impacted beneficiaries / vendor. Agency
may ensure that there should not be any duplicate payment to these

vendors / beneficiaries.

3. for any technical support, please contact (i) Sh Faiz Ali @
faizali.khan@nic.in (ii) Ms. Menaka Kumari @menaka.kumari@nic.in(iii) Sh

Rajeev Ranjan @ rajeev.ranjan17@gov.in

This issues with the approval of Jt. CGA,(Technology) PFMS Division.
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A g X
)

oG /)26 20
(Kaushal Kishore Meena)
ACA (PFMS)

To,

1) All Central / State agency users of PFMS (executing payments through
DSC utility under EAT/DBT/SNA/CNA modules)

2) All CCAs/CAs of Central Ministries/ Department may kindly inform FAs/PDs
of the Division.

\Cﬁ/a



Copy for information to: -

Sr.PS to AddI.CGA, PFMS Division

PS to Jt.CGA (JKP/CVP/HS/SS), PFMS Division

DDG/Sr.TDs/TDs, NIC PFMS Division

All Dy.CGAs /ACGAs / ACAs, PFMS Division

All the State Directorates -to intimate the agency users as above.
All Sr.AOs /AOs PFMS Division

Sr.AOs -ITD / PFMS for uploading on CGA / PFMS web site.

All DSC enabled banks integrated with PFMS

OOV B wN e
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V-12019/1/2020-PFMS/CNo-3028/ 2 .596
Government of India '
Ministry of Finance
Dept. of Expenditure
Controller General of Accounts
Public Financial Management System (HQ)

3"%Floor Shivaji Stadium Annexe-
New Delhi-110001

Dated: ¥/10/2022

Office Memorandum

As Microsoft has discontinued the Internet explorer services w.e.f.

15/06/2022, in order to provide the seamless digital payment interface to the users
of PFMS, a browser-neutral utility for execution of DSC functions has been developed
by PFMS for executing the payment functions through DSC under EAT/DBT/SNA/CNA

modules.

> A user manual and process flow stating the step wise information about the

£
changes to be carried out by the existing / new users in the PFMS appfication for
s been prepared

installation of win App utility /DSC enroliment and execution ha
and provided at Agency User Level (after login) under the Tab- User Manuals.

3. It has also been decided that new DSC utility (Browser-neutral utility for DSC
functions) will be deployed in the PFMS environment on 01/11/2022.

Thereafter, the current Java based utility (presently compatible with Microsoft
edge) will be disabled in PFMS application. -

4 All Users are advised to go through the attached information and make
necessary changes in their system after the deployment of utility i.e.

01/11/2022 for execution of payment files..

5. For any technical support, please contact (i) Sh Faiz Al @
faizali.khan@nic.in (i) Ms. Menaka Kumari @menaka.kumari@nic.in(iii) Sh

Rajeev Ranjan @ rajeev.ranjanl7@gov.in

This issues with the approval of Addl.CGA, PFMS Division.

(Rahul Garg)
ACGA (PFMS)

To,

All Central / State agency users of PFMS (executing payments through DSC utility
under EAT/DBT/SNA/CNA-modules)

Copy for information to: -

1) Sr.PS to Addl.CGA, PFMS Division
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2) PS to Jt.CGA (AT/CV/IKP/HS/SS), PFMS Division
3) DDG/SrTDs/TDs, NIC PFMS Division

4) All DyCGAs /ACGAs / ACAs, PFMS Division
5) All the State Directorates -to coordinate with agency users in implementation of

utility.
4) All SrAOs /AOs PFMS Division
5) SrAOs -ITD / PFMS for uploading on CGA / PFMS web site.



